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chancellor’s letter
Governor Andrew M. Cuomo  |  Mayor Bill de Blasio 
Members of the New York State Legislature  |  Members of the New York City Council

The investments you have been making in New York City’s flagship public university system have been paying 
exceptional dividends and our budget requests for the year ahead promise even greater returns. Enrollment at 
The City University of New York is at a record, more than 275,000 degree-seeking students at our 24 campuses. 
They are attracted by the rich learning experiences we offer at our colleges and the exceptional value of a CUNY 
degree, which is growing along with our reputation for excellence.
The distinctions that CUNY and members of our community have been earning—in areas ranging from financial 
engineering to poetry and playwriting—are a tribute to the smart planning that takes place at our colleges,  
the hard work of our exceptional faculty and staff and the funding we receive every year. Perhaps most of all, 
they are a result of the ambitions and intelligence of our students, who come from just about every neighborhood 
in all five boroughs and from every strata of society. They bring energy and curiosity and they take back to their 
communities the skills, confidence and promise of a high quality education.
We support their goals with strong programs in experiential learning and workforce preparation so our students 
are exposed to the fields in which they hope to build careers. Hundreds of students engage in technology  
internships at public sector agencies every year and we are working with companies to expand opportunities  
for them in information technology in the private sector. We also place several thousand students in positions  
in health care fields every year. Since the demands in health care are evolving, we are working to ensure our 
students are well prepared for the changing needs of the industry and we are retraining workers already in those 
fields so they have the new skills required.
We continue to build for the future. Baruch College has formed three new majors and two minors in data  
analytics, important skills in the digital economy, and the Macaulay Honors College is in its second year of  
offering data science fellowships. We are planning to introduce more data science into our core courses so  
that students obtain skills that are of growing importance across the economy.
I am also pleased that we are offering new opportunities in what might be called an important “technology”  
in the life of New York, the arts. We opened the Barry R. Feirstein Graduate School of Cinema in the Brooklyn 
Navy Yard, a partnership with the city, Steiner Studios and CUNY that will prepare students at the highest quality 
professional facilities for careers in this vibrant field.
A key to our growth is a program to study and enhance our performance to ensure we are always looking for 
fresh ways to deliver even better outcomes for students. We received initial funding last year to give our colleges 
the chance to design initiatives for improving performance in areas such as access and graduation rates. We 
now move into the implementation phase of that effort. The funding in this year’s budget will transform these 
innovative ideas into sustained efforts.
I am very proud of CUNY’s expansion of programs we have put in place to go beyond our traditional commitment 
to access and provide increased support to ensure our students obtain the degrees they need. The achievements 
of these programs have been impressive and the new funding will allow us to set even higher goals for student 
attainment. Our ASAP program has more than doubled graduation rates at our community colleges. We are 
planning to fund scholarships to ensure community college graduates are able to obtain four-year degrees at our 
senior colleges. The budget will also provide for increased counseling through CUNY’s Black Male Initiative and 
SEEK program, which offers instructional and financial support.
Our many partners have been instrumental in achieving these advances in our students’ success. We all benefit 
when they reach for and achieve their dreams.
Yours Truly,

James B. Milliken 
Chancellor
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As the nation’s leading public university, the City University of New York plays a central role in the economic, 

cultural, and educational life of New York City. To help improve service to its students and the broader commu-

nity, CUNY proposes investment in strategically chosen areas—experiential learning, workforce development, 

online education, performance funding, and the new medical school—through programmatic initiatives that are 

poised to increase academic excellence, persistence, and accessibility in the next fiscal year.

The University requests increases to the senior and community college operating budgets totaling $167.0 million.

At the senior colleges, the request is $124.1 million, a 5.3% increase over the 2015–16 adopted budget level.  
Of this amount, $43.8 million is for baseline needs and $80.3 million is for the strategic investment plan. The 
State aid share of the $80.3 million investment plan is $41.3 million.

At the community colleges, the request is $42.9 million, a 4.8% increase over the 2015–16 adopted level. Of 
this amount, $6.6 million is for baseline needs and $36.3 million is for the strategic investment plan. The City’s 
share of the strategic investment plan is $10 million. This is in addition to $32.3 million in FY2017 City funding 
commitments for the expansion of Accelerated Study in Associate Programs (ASAP) and STEM support expansion.

Mandatory Needs
The University’s baseline costs will increase by $50.4 million in FY2017; $43.8 million at the senior colleges and 
$6.6 million at the community colleges. These amounts include contractually required incremental salary increases, 
and fringe benefit, energy and building rental cost increases. At the community colleges, the amount also includes 
funding for additional space to house the planned ASAP expansion.

State and City financing of these fixed mandatory needs will allow existing funding to remain in programmatic areas.

Community College State Aid
The University is requesting a three-year community college funding commitment of $250 per student FTE each 
year. This increase would generate an additional $26.3 million in FY2017 and would be used to fund the perfor-
mance improvement plans and experiential learning initiatives. This request is part of a multiyear effort to restore 
State funding to a level that will enable it to adequately support and enhance community college programs. The 
current base aid level is $2,597 per FTE, down $78 in nominal dollars from the FY2009 level of $2,675 and $472 
in inflation adjusted dollars.

The benefits of multiyear budgeting include:

•  the ability for better planning and priority setting

•  the ability to develop long-term strategies and identify long-term trends

•  more thorough program evaluation and oversight

•  the ability to focus on programmatic policies, goals and objectives

financing the request



Tuition Revenue and Maintenance of Effort
CUNY supports renewal of tuition legislation for the senior colleges that provides the predictability and stability 
needed for the continuation of high-quality services that move students toward degree attainment. 

In addition to helping families plan for the costs of higher education and protecting students in need, such  
legislation ensures that students’ investment in their education stays at the University to maximize access and 
academic excellence.

The University is not planning a tuition increase for the community colleges for the 2016–17 academic year.

The FY2011 State tuition legislation requires CUNY to provide Tuition Assistance Program (TAP) waiver credits 
covering the difference between tuition and student TAP awards. For the fiscal year 2015–16, CUNY will issue 
$49M in TAP tuition credits pursuant to this requirement. The University requests State funding to close the gap 
between the maximum TAP award and tuition.

CUNY also continues its support of revised maintenance of effort legislation that requires the State to fund all 
mandatory cost increases, including those for fringe benefits, contractually required salary increases, energy, 
building rentals, and other inflationary increases.

The Midterm Study, Yuriy Konderevych, student at Baruch College
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FY2016–17 Budget Request Summary
($ thousands)

Senior 
Colleges

Community 
Colleges Total PROGRAM NEEDS

State/City Strategic Investments  
Medical School1 2,800 — 2,800
Performance Improvement Plan 24,000 12,200 36,200 
Experiential Learning TBD TBD TBD
Community College Graduates Scholarship Program 2,000 — 2,000 
CUNY Service Corps 3,500 3,500 7,000 
Public Safety Center Initiative 2,000 — 2,000 
SEEK/Student Support 7,000 — 7,000 

Sub-Total 41,300 15,700 57,000 

Senior College Tuition/Community College Strategic Investments
Data Analytics 1,500 1,500 3,000 
Early Childhood Education 1,500 1,500 3,000 
Investment in Faculty 30,000 7,110 37,110 
Math Remediation — 2,500 2,500 
Online Education 2,000 2,000 4,000 
Urban Innovation Fund 1,000 1,000 2,000 
Workforce Development 3,000 5,000 8,000 

Sub-Total 39,000 20,610 59,610 

Total Program Needs 80,300 36,310 116,610 

MANDATORY NEEDS  

Fringe Benefits 29,450 — 29,450 
Energy 4,250 361 4,611 
Building Rentals 2,121 3,363 5,484 
Contractual Salary Increments 7,963 2,904 10,867 
Collective Bargaining TBD TBD TBD 

Total Mandatory Needs 43,784 6,628 50,411 
1Equivalent to State per student contribution for SUNY medical schools  

Total Request 124,084 42,938 167,021 

Senior 
Colleges

Community 
Colleges Total FUNDING SOURCES  

State/City Aid
State Support—Mandatory Needs 43,784 182 43,966 
State Support—Programmatic Initiatives 31,300 — 31,300 
State Support—TAP Tuition Credit Partial Restoration 10,000 — 10,000 
Community College State Aid Increase ($250 per FTE) — 26,310 26,310 

City Support—Mandatory Needs — 6,446 6,446 
City Support—Programmatic Initiatives — 10,000 10,000 

Sub-Total 85,084 42,938 128,021 

Tuition Revenue
Tuition Revenue 51,000 — 51,000 
Tuition TAP Credit (12,000) — (12,000)

Sub-Total 39,000 — 39,000 

Total Funding Sources 124,084 42,938 167,021 



CUNY Medical School $2,800,000
The University aims to undertake the necessary steps to bring the newly-accredited CUNY School of Medicine 
in compliance with the requirements of the national accrediting body, the Liaison Committee for Medical 
Education (LCME). For decades, City College’s Sophie Davis School has conferred bachelor’s degrees in bio-
medical education to students who go on to accelerated MD programs at partner institutions. Now as a Doctor 
of Medicine degree-granting institution, the school will control the full continuum of CUNY students’ medical 
education and provide a transformational path to medical students from underserved communities. This program 
will respond to a nationwide shortage of primary care physicians by educating and training future doctors to 
practice in New York City and State communities with the highest need for basic medical care and services.

This transition to a full medical school requires a significant commitment of resources dedicated to personnel 
and facilities in order to comply with LCME’s standards. The necessary costs include recruiting additional faculty 
and administrative staff; clinical training at off-site locations; purchasing laboratory equipment and technology 
upgrades; strengthening library offerings; and renovations and maintenance for Harris Hall, including the installa-
tion of “smart classrooms.” CUNY is requesting that the State provide the same per student funding that is  
provided for SUNY medical schools.

Performance Improvement Plan Funding $36,200,000
CUNY requests sustained funding for long-term initiatives that will make fundamental performance improve-
ments in areas of primary importance to the University and the State of New York, including access, degree 
completion, academic and post-graduate success and services, research, community engagement and experi-
ential learning. To this end, the first phase of CUNY’s Performance Improvement Plan is underway during the  
current academic year, thanks to New York’s 2016 Executive State Budget that allocated $12 million for the 
senior colleges. CUNY is supplementing these funds with $6 million for community colleges, and an additional 
$2 million from grants and other sources is being allocated flexibly across both sectors. In total, the initiative  
distributed $20 million to CUNY colleges in 2015–16, with specific allocations to individual colleges based on a 
competitive proposal process.

Additional funding in the next Executive Budget will be necessary in order for CUNY to build on the initial 
Performance Improvement Plan and measure actual performance and progress moving forward. Next year and 
in subsequent years, CUNY would allocate a portion of the State’s appropriated funding to colleges based on 
their performance on the established goals in the preceding year. The remainder would support the implementa-
tion of new initiatives which will be funded through a competitive proposal process much like that used for 
2015–16 funds.

state/city strategic investments
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The Light Train, Khalil Quick, student at York College

Experiential Learning TBD
Expanding access to high-quality, meaningful experiential learning opportunities for its undergraduate students 
has the potential to support improved college retention and timely graduation rates. Such opportunities can also 
help make clearer connections between classroom learning and the field, and better prepare students for the 
workplace and for careers. In summer 2015, Chancellor James B. Milliken convened a task force to oversee 
implementation of the new state law around experiential learning. The task force is now working with the CUNY 
colleges to gain a baseline understanding of what is currently offered to students, and to plan for a significant 
expansion of these opportunities, in keeping with the requirements of the law. In doing this, the task force has 
identified the following areas where there are significant resource gaps: dedicated college-level staffing, resources 
to support faculty engagement, and resources to support student experiences. Funding for experiential learning 
would address these resource gaps, paying for faculty and staff.

Community College Graduates Scholarship Program $2,000,000
Research shows that students who complete their associate degree prior to transferring to a senior college are 
more likely to successfully complete their baccalaureate degree. Under the transfer scholarship program, students 
who earn an associate degree from a CUNY community college with a 2.5 grade point average and subsequently 
transfer to a CUNY senior college would receive a two-year scholarship of $500 per year to apply toward tuition 
or other educational expenses.

This new scholarship program would be similar to the highly successful Guttman Transfer Scholarship program, 
which now provides a $2,000 annual scholarship for many of CUNY’s highest achieving community college students.



CUNY Service Corps $7,000,000
The CUNY Service Corps mobilizes CUNY students, faculty and staff to work on projects that improve the short- 
and long-term civic, economic and environmental sustainability of New York City and of its residents and communities.

The program’s goals are: (1) students make a meaningful difference through service while gaining valuable real-
world work experience, earning a wage, and where appropriate, receiving college credit; (2) faculty members 
and staff, through their work with students in the program, have additional opportunities to apply their expertise 
to addressing many of the city’s key challenges; and (3) residents, communities, and project sponsors benefit 
from CUNY Service Corps projects.

SEEK/Student Support $7,000,000
Comprehensive student support services provide that additional assistance that some students need to persist 
and progress to degree attainment. Counseling services help students with issues that might be an impediment 
to their academic success and retention. Through individual and group sessions, counselors actively engage stu-
dents and assist them in identifying and setting goals for achieving personal, academic, and career objectives.

Academic support services strengthen students’ basic skills, bolstering their academic success in all upper level 
college courses, and maximize their retention and persistence through to graduation. These services include 
supplemental instruction and tutoring support offered in individual, group, and classroom settings.

These valuable support services are provided through the University’s SEEK program, the Black Male Initiative (BMI), 
and academic advisement initiatives. An increase in funding will enable the University to serve additional students.

Bookworm by Josue Mendez, Student at Baruch College
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Public Safety Center Initiative at John Jay College $2,000,000
John Jay College helped design and now provides technical assistance to the Gun Involved Violence Elimination 
(GIVE) New York State-wide project, operated by the Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS). The GIVE  
initiative provides a good focus for a more intensive John Jay Public Safety initiative.

In conjunction with this existing gubernatorial initiative, John Jay can support a broader portfolio of offerings, all 
of which are now being provided to jurisdictions across the country and could be quickly and efficiently tailored 
for the GIVE jurisdictions in New York State. The list below begins with possibilities particularly suited to the 
public and policy concerns of the moment and goes on to a range of related options.

 1.  Procedural justice curricula for command and line-level police personnel.

 2.  An annual conference on applied approaches to police/community relations with a focus on procedural  
justice, implicit bias, reconciliation and operational innovations in crime control.

 3.  Support for reconciliation work between police and communities at the jurisdiction level, particularly neighbor-
hoods of color.

 4.  A clearinghouse and technical support for crime control strategies designed to minimize sanction and  
build legitimacy.

 5.  County and/or state implementation of swift, certain and fair community corrections.

 6.  A demonstration project for the expansion of procedural justice reform to prosecutors and courts in partner-
ship with the Center for Court Innovation.

 7.  Technical support for additional National Network for Safe Communities (NNSC) strategies and site-specific 
crime control support.

 8.  Integrating state outreach work with police and other criminal justice actors. As the leadership at DCJS has 
recognized, the state currently has a confusing portfolio of stand-alone projects that involve funding for 
street outreach work with criminal justice-involved populations. A collaboration with John Jay could provide an 
opportunity to formalize these initiatives and integrate them into more broad-based crime prevention strategies.

 9.  Prison safety and security. The NNSC has developed a variation on its core crime prevention approach 
designed to reduce violence, create order, and improve staff safety in high-risk prisons. Prison and jail safety 
and security have been high -profile issues in the state recently, and CUNY is in a position to make a rapid 
and substantial contribution in this area.

10.  A state-wide prosecution/police leadership academy. A few years ago, at the request of the Governor’s 
office, John Jay submitted to DCJS a proposal for a Leadership Academy that would bring together, under 
John Jay’s auspices, representatives of the police and prosecutors’ offices from around the state into a  
professional development initiative. This first-in-the-nation Academy would create new synergies between 
these critical law enforcement executives around cutting edge concepts such as legitimacy and procedural 
justice, effective crime prevention strategies, data analysis for crime control purposes, and the importance  
of cross-sector collaboration.



Winter Holly at Brooklyn College, Sanjida Bintekamal, student at Brooklyn College

Each of these items could be implemented quickly in a new collaboration between John Jay/CUNY and the 
State of New York through the Governor’s office and the DCJS and the creation of a new Center for Safety and 
Justice in New York at John Jay. New York State would benefit from the innovations on crime reduction, policing 
reform, race and related topics now underway across the country that are overseen by the National Network  
for Safe Communities at John Jay.
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Data Analytics $3,000,000
Building on progress made through CUNY’s Decade of Science as well as its continuing efforts to expand edu-
cation and workforce training in Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math (STEM), the University strives to 
become a data analytics hub in New York City by investing in data and computer science education and research 
and by hiring data scientists across many disciplines (e.g., transportation, economics, public health, and structural 
biology). Capitalizing on the success of the School of Professional Studies’ new M.S. in Data Analytics and  
leveraging the High Performance Computing Center at the College of Staten Island as well as recent upgrades  
in the speed of its fiber network, CUNY aspires to create additional academic programs at all levels, using a  
variety of instructional delivery methods. The new programs would offer instruction in data analytics, data  
visualization, cyber security, and healthcare informatics.

Early Childhood Education $3,000,000
Investments in students at the earliest ages lead to long-term benefits for individuals and society. To address 
the quality of Early Childhood Education for children from birth through age eight, CUNY will strengthen the pool 
of strong, diverse teacher candidates and ensure their success through multiple academic pathways. A range of 
supports designed to ensure timely degree and State certification completion will include a summer skills insti-
tute. Transition protocols will be developed and integrated to ensure successful transfer for students making the 
shift from community colleges to senior colleges. Comprehensive induction activities will be provided to new 
teachers in their worksites, improving the quality of early childhood programs in both classrooms and colleges.

The initiative will also support the professional development and performance of faculty and create a stronger 
research agenda throughout the City and State. A scholarship of teaching and learning with school-based inter-
ventions is central to this effort. Faculty will be supported to deepen their knowledge base by participating in  
a CUNY research network to encourage interdisciplinary and inter-campus research opportunities.

Resources provided in these areas will bolster the investment the Governor has made to support a comprehen-
sive Early Childhood agenda in New York State. As a leading producer of teachers for New York City, CUNY is 
well poised to increase its capacity for preparing high-quality, dedicated and passionate teachers who set the 
foundation for their students’ lifelong learning.

Math Remediation $2,500,000
Enhanced support for students in need of math remediation is essential to improve rates of exit and continued 
progress on their academic paths. Over the last several years, the proportion of students in need of remediation 
has grown, and today approximately three-quarters of all first-time associate degree freshmen are assigned to 
developmental courses. Placement in remediation has proven to be a significant obstacle to degree progress 

senior college tuition/ 
community college strategic investments 



and completion. To address this problem, CUNY has created a task force on remediation to review the policies 
and practices now used to determine whether students are prepared for credit course work, both upon entry to 
CUNY and after having received remedial instruction. The task force is also considering the formats of remedial 
instruction, pedagogical strategies, and resources provided to support this instruction with the goal of improving 
educational overall outcomes. The findings of this task force will dictate important next steps toward reforming 
remediation across CUNY.

Resources will be necessary to act on the recommendations of the task force. It will be essential to increase 
instructional support for math students, such as tutoring, supplemental instruction for students who are main-
streamed into credit courses, and self-paced instructional software for instructional laboratories. Also, the 
University will need to enhance information and preparation for students who take the CUNY skills assessment 
tests, and will also need to develop placement algorithms that improve upon current tests and resulting placements.

Online Education $4,000,000
Investing in online education as an academic service is crucial to CUNY’s student population. With a quarter of  
a million commuting students—including huge numbers who are simultaneously working full-time jobs—online 
courses are an important and impactful way that CUNY can increase accessibility and accelerate academic  
progress. Further, online education supplies students with the digital literacy they need to be successful in 
today’s workplace that relies so heavily on fluent interaction with online environments.

Sunup, Ralph S. Louis, student at York College
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The University proposes three investments that would allow it to meet projected demand for online education:

1.   A single, searchable portal for online courses. The portal would be easily accessible, aggregate offerings from 
all campuses and departments, and link directly to registration.

2.   Instruction designers at each college to assist faculty in putting their courses online, adding a layer of support 
and expertise that would be of great value to many mainstream faculty.

3.   A university-wide faculty development program to ensure the necessary changes in pedagogy and student 
support to scale up online education.

In addition, CUNY seeks to enhance its digital infrastructure and expand access to and use of online resources 
for student academic support, particularly those related to academic advisement, including but not limited to 
early alert and program planning.

Urban Innovation Fund $2,000,000
Following the model of the nation’s land grant institutions, which were originally designed to support their com-
munities particularly through agricultural education and research, CUNY seeks to leverage its faculty resources 
through an innovation fund to address challenges particular to the urban setting such as the built environment, 
transportation, sustainability, urban design and planning, social work, community health, education, public safety 
and criminal justice, economic development, disaster planning, and demography.

CUNY is home to an incomparable concentration of faculty, scholars and practitioners with expertise in these and 
the other relevant areas who can provide services to the City’s communities, CBOs, and policymakers. Services 
could be provided directly, and also electronically, via a portal, by maintaining a database of faculty expertise.

The Innovation Fund could serve as a conduit to faculty expertise, facilitate interdisciplinary and cross-campus 
collaborations focused on urban problems, coordinate grant applications, and raise CUNY’s national and inter-
national profile as a source of urban expertise. The Fund could also serve as a vehicle for connecting students  
to service and experiential learning opportunities throughout the City. Although the initial focus of the Fund  
will be New York City, resources would be available to other urban areas in New York State and the nation. 
Funds would pay for a staff of five, summer salaries to support faculty research, and paid experiential learning 
opportunities for students.

Workforce Development $8,000,000
The development of up-to-date, industry-relevant curricula will improve job and career outcomes for CUNY  
students and graduates. CUNY’s relationships with industry sectors that have strong New York City roots are 
essential to enhancing the University’s role as a pipeline for highly skilled, ready-to-hire graduates. This is partic-
ularly true in fast-growing areas of technology, where need extends across many sectors.

CUNY recommends investing in multiple initiatives to increase engagement with key sectors and better equip 
colleges to support real-world learning opportunities for students. These initiatives would include providing  
partial subsidies for 1,000 private sector student internships that would incentivize New York City employers  
to hire CUNY students and graduates. It would also include working with employers to develop a co-operative 
education program that integrates classroom and on-the-job learning and awards credit for time spent in the 
field. Resources would also support curriculum development, industry-focused career advisement, and the  
training of existing staff in practices that effectively connect students to paid internships and jobs. Further, 
CUNY aims to develop degree and certificate programs in cyber security, data analysis, and other in-demand, 
tech-related areas. The University would also invest in the analysis of career pathways to provide up-to-date 
information on projected wages in specific majors, career paths by industry, and actual career outcomes for 
CUNY graduates.

Online Education (continued)



capital budget request
The City University of New York’s five-year Capital Budget Request for Fiscal Years FY2016–17 through FY2020–21 
is approximately $6.8 billion consisting of bonded and minor repair funding. The bonded funding portion of the 
request is $6.5 billion for projects authorized by The City University Construction Fund to address critical mainte-
nance, infrastructure and programmatic initiatives in support of the University’s mission. These projects shall be 
funded through bonds sold by the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York with debt service payments 
appropriated by the State of New York and the City of New York, and through bonds sold by the City of New 
York. Approximately $300 million is requested for minor repair projects funded through the state’s General Fund.

As in previous plans, this request focuses on completion of existing projects and critical health, safety, code 
compliance and rehabilitation projects, while recognizing the need for expansion and modernization of facilities 
as called for in campus master plans. In formulating specific projects under this plan, an effort will be made 
where possible to leverage available University real estate resources through public-private development. Project 
highlights include:

Critical Maintenance
such as health and safety projects, 
facility preservation, science lab 
upgrades, mechanical and infrastruc-
ture upgrades, ADA and bathroom 
upgrades, asbestos abatement and 
code-compliance projects;

Funding to Complete Existing 
Projects
new facilities such as the Roosevelt 
Hall Science Complex at Brooklyn 
College and the Academic Village/
Conference Center at York College;

Science Facilities
projects to upgrade existing science 
facilities and provide new science 
instruction and research facilities;

Technology Upgrades
such as information technology 
improvements to CUNY’s networks 
and data storage, and the purchase 
of science and educational technol-
ogy equipment;

Energy Conservation
projects to meet energy conserva-
tion and performance objectives 
including State Executive Order 88 
and NYC Local Law 87; and

Administration Purposes
Central Office and campus 
requests that are necessary to 
administer and finance CUNY’s  
capital program.
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summary tables
  

Spirals, Monica Li, student at Baruch College



FY2016  
Adopted  
Budget

FY2017  
Mandatory  

Changes

FY2017  
Program  
Changes

Total  
Changes

FY2017  
Commitments

Total  
Request

Senior Colleges
State Aid 1,217,247 43,784 41,300 85,084 0 1,302,331
City Support 32,275 0 0 0 0 32,275
Tuition and Other Revenue 1,086,368 0 39,000 39,000 0 1,125,368

Total Senior Colleges 2,335,890 43,784 80,300 124,084 0 2,459,974

Community Colleges
State Aid 234,198 182 26,310 26,492 0 260,690
City Support 289,024 6,446 10,000 16,446 32,252 337,722
Tuition and Other Revenue 375,035 0 0 0 0 375,035

Total Community Colleges 898,257 6,628 36,310 42,938 32,252 973,447

University-wide
State Aid 1,451,445 43,966 67,610 111,576 0 1,563,021
City Support 321,299 6,446 10,000 16,446 32,252 369,997
Tuition and Other Revenue 1,461,403 0 39,000 39,000 0 1,500,403

Total University 3,234,147 50,411 116,610 167,022 32,252 3,433,421
*Numbers may not add due to rounding

FY2016–17 Operating Budget Request  
Funding Sources
(Subject to Availability of State & City Appropriations) 
($ thousands)
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FY2016  
Adjusted  

Base

FY2017  
Mandatory  

Changes

FY2017  
Program  
Changes

Total  
Changes

FY2017  
Request

Borough of Manhattan 160,375 627 — 627 161,002
Bronx 79,606 436 — 436 80,042
Guttman 20,171 68 — 68 20,239
Hostos 57,761 295 — 295 58,056
Kingsborough 98,717 468 — 468 99,184
LaGuardia 119,455 523 — 523 119,979
Queensborough 98,817 488 — 488 99,305
Performance Improvement Plan 6,100 — 12,200 12,200 18,300

Total Colleges 641,003 2,904 12,200 15,104 656,107

Academic Excellence
Accelerated Study in Associate Programs 25,502 — — 25,502
Adult Continuing Education 10,000 — — — 10,000
Adult Literacy 2,863 — — — 2,863
Data Analytics — —  1,500 1,500 1,500
Early Childhood Education — —  1,500 1,500 1,500
Experiential Learning — —  TBD TBD TBD
Investment in Faculty — —  7,110 7,110 7,110
Math Remediation — —  2,500 2,500 2,500
Online Education — —  2,000 2,000 2,000
Urban Innovation Fund — —  1,000 1,000 1,000
Workforce Development — —  5,000 5,000 5,000

Total Academic Excellence 38,365 —  20,610 20,610 58,975

Student Services
College Discovery 5,134 — — — 5,134
CUNY Service Corps — — 3,500 3,500 3,500
Child Care 2,625 — — — 2,625

Total Student Services 7,759 — 3,500 3,500 11,259

University Management/Infrastructure
Building Rentals 24,690 3,363 — 3,363 28,053
Utilities 28,007 361 — 361 28,368
Fringe Benefits 155,427 — — — 155,427
University-wide Objectives 3,006 — — — 3,006

Total University Management/Infrastructure 211,131 3,723 — 3,723 214,854

Total Programs 257,254 3,723 24,110 27,833 285,088

Total 898,257 6,628 36,310 42,938 941,195

Total Commitments — — — 32,252 32,252

Grand Total 898,257 6,628 36,310 75,190 973,447

Com
m

unity Colleges and U
niversity-w

ide Program
s ($ thousands)



FY2016  
State Adopted 

Budget

FY2017  
Mandatory  

Changes

FY2017  
Program  
Changes

Total  
Changes

FY2017  
Total 

Request

Baruch College 135,119 724 — 724 135,843
Brooklyn College 147,845 710 — 710 148,554
City College 169,474 865 — 865 170,339
CUNY Medical School — — 2,800 2,800 2,800
Hunter College 171,700 913 — 913 172,614
John Jay College 95,585 525 — 525 96,110
Lehman College 96,482 516 — 516 96,998
Medgar Evers 55,849 308 — 308 56,157
NYC College of Technology 95,265 467 — 467 95,731
Queens College 152,689 710 — 710 153,399
College of Staten Island 101,334 502 — 502 101,836
York College 57,354 296 — 296 57,650
CUNY Graduate Center 117,392 508 — 508 117,900
Macaulay Honors College 291 — — — 291
CUNY Law School 16,292 97 — 97 16,389
CUNY Graduate School of Journalism 7,029 26 — 26 7,055
CUNY School of Professional Studies 4,658 62 — 62 4,720
College Performance Plans 12,000 — 24,000 24,000 36,000

Total Senior Colleges 1,436,357 7,228 26,800 34,028 1,470,386

Academic Excellence
Data Analytics — — 1,500 1,500 1,500
Early Childhood Education — — 1,500 1,500 1,500
Experiential Learning — — TBD TBD TBD
Investment in Faculty — — 30,000 30,000 30,000
Language Immersion Programs 1,070 — — — 1,070
Nursing Programs 2,000 — — — 2,000
Online Education — — 2,000 2,000 2,000
PSC Research Awards 3,309 — — — 3,309
Public Safety Center Initiative — — 2,000 2,000 2,000
Urban Innovation Fund — — 1,000 1,000 1,000
Workforce Development — — 3,000 3,000 3,000

Total Academic Excellence 6,379 — 41,000 41,000 47,379

Student Services
Child Care 1,430 — — — 1,430
City University Supplemental  
 Tuition Assistance (CUSTA) 1,060 — — — 1,060
Community College Graduates  
 Scholarship Program — — 2,000 2,000 2,000
CUNY LEADS 1,500 — — — 1,500
CUNY Service Corps — — 3,500 3,500 3,500
SEEK/Student Support 23,397 40 7,000 7,040 30,437
Financial Aid Matching Funds 1,444 — — — 1,444
Graduate Pipeline Program 250 — — — 250
Student Services 1,700 — — — 1,700
Tuition Reimbursement 9,000 — — — 9,000

Total Student Services 39,781 40 12,500 12,540 52,321

University Management/Infrastructure
Building Rentals 52,842 2,121 — 2,121 54,963
Central Administration 36,300 520 — 520 36,820
Fringe Benefits 673,435 29,450 — 29,450 702,885
Information Management Systems 8,267 123 — 123 8,389
Instructional Technology 3,900 51 — 51 3,952
Personal Service Support — — — — —
Utilities 78,628 4,250 — 4,250 82,878

Total University Management/ 
 Infrastructure 853,373 36,515 — 36,515 889,888

Total Operating Budget 2,335,890 43,784 80,300 124,084 2,459,974

Senior Colleges and U
niversity-w

ide Program
s ($ thousands)



2015–2016 Base 2016–2017 Request Difference

Total  
FTE

Rate  
($)

Enrollment 
Adjustment 

($ thousands) 

Total  
State Aid  

($ thousands) 
Total  
FTE

Rate  
($)

State Aid 
($ thousands)

Total  
FTE

Rate  
($)

State Aid  
($ thousands)

State Operating Aid
Base Aid 82,968 2,597 (1,187) 214,281 84,507 2,847 240,591 1,539 250 26,310

Subtotal State Operating Aid 82,968 2,597 (1,187) 214,281 84,507 2,847 240,591 1,539 250 26,310 

Programs and Initiatives
ASAP 2,500 2,500 0
Building Rentals 8,948 9,130 182 
Child Care 1,715 1,715 0
College Discovery 1,124 1,124 0
One Stop Job Centers 750 750 0
Community Schools Grants 1,000 1,000 0
Economic Development 1,880 1,880 0
Next Generation Job Linkage 2,000 2,000 0

Subtotal Programs and Initiatives 19,917 20,099 182

Grand Total 234,198 260,690 26,492

FY2016–17 State Aid Request  
Community Colleges



Five-Year Capital Plan Request
FY2016–17 through FY2020–21 ($ thousands)

FY2016–17 FY2017–18 FY2018–19 FY2019–20 FY2020–21 5-Year Total

Senior Colleges
CUNY-wide 489,550 367,142 319,049 326,285 333,868 1,835,894
CUNY Information Technology Initiatives 43,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 183,000
Baruch College 46,700 100,200 30,000 47,000 16,000 239,900
Brooklyn College 102,500 195,265 28,000 0 0 325,765
City College 56,675 102,129 50,035 39,500 20,000 268,339
Hunter College 254,425 17,575 58,550 17,200 5,750 353,500
John Jay College of Criminal Justice 3,000 11,300 0 0 0 14,300
Lehman College 15,700 44,650 212,050 6,600 0 279,000
Medgar Evers College 25,530 31,470 34,000 200,000 9,000 300,000
NYCCT 30,264 49,875 0 500 4,925 85,564
Queens College 42,200 102,398 236,839 2,000 12,776 396,213
College of Staten Island 111,981 196,384 102,347 48,782 857 460,351
York College 105,000 182,381 28,200 0 0 315,581
Graduate Center 2,610 7,317 22,073 0 0 32,000
CUNY Law 0 0 0 0 0 0
Graduate School of Journalism 0 0 0 0 0 0
School of Professional Studies 0 0 0 0 0 0
Macaulay Honors College 6,325 0 0 0 0 6,325

Total Senior Colleges 1,335,460 1,443,086 1,156,143 722,867 438,176 5,095,732

Community Colleges
CUNY-wide 118,565 133,933 138,500 151,500 186,500 728,998
BMCC 5,850 16,650 9,000 9,000 3,500 44,000
Bronx Community College 65,500 56,000 45,141 38,978 36,987 242,606
Guttman Community College 20,000 143,000 12,000 0 0 175,000
Hostos Community College 32,539 201,894 11,100 0 0 245,533
Kingsborough Community College 19,675 12,475 8,715 20,500 0 61,365
LaGuardia Community College 10,450 4,650 9,400 36,150 29,600 90,250
Queensborough Community College 15,400 17,800 0 87,526 0 120,726
Hunter Campus Schools 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Community Colleges 287,979 586,402 233,856 343,654 256,587 1,708,478

University Total 1,623,439 2,029,488 1,389,999 1,066,521 694,763 6,804,210

CUNY 2016 –2017 BUDGET REQUEST    |  
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2015–16 ADOPTED BUDGET  
($ millions)

Senior Colleges
State Aid 1,217.2 52.1%
City Support 32.3 1.4%
Tuition 1,086.4 46.5%

Total 2,335.9

Community Colleges
State Aid 234.2 26.0%
City Support 289.0 32.2%
Tuition 375.0 41.8%

Total 898.3

Total University
State Aid 1,451.4 44.9%
City Support 321.3 9.9%
Tuition 1,461.4 45.2%

Total 3,234.1

TUITION RATES 
($) (effective Fall 2015)

Senior Colleges
Undergraduate Resident Full-time 6,330
Per Credit Resident 275
Per Credit Non-resident 560

Graduate Resident Full-time 10,130
Per Credit Resident 425
Per Credit Non-resident 780

Community Colleges
Resident Full-time 4,800
Per Credit Resident 210
Per Credit Non-resident 320

ENROLLMENT (HEADCOUNT)  
(Fall 2015)

Full-
time

Part-
time Total % P-T

Senior
Undergrad 101,747 44,489 146,236 30.4%
Graduate 8,538 20,540 29,078 70.6%

Total Senior 110,285 65,029 175,314 37.1%

Community 59,642 38,906 98,548 39.5%

Total 169,927 103,935 273,862 38.0%

ENROLLMENT (FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT) 
(Fall 2015)

Senior 
Colleges

Community 
Colleges Total

132,351 71,178 203,529

ADULT & CONTINUING EDUCATION 
ENROLLMENT (2013–14)

Senior 
Colleges

Community 
Colleges Total

141,312 133,493 274,805

UNDERGRADUATE PROFILE  
(Fall 2014)

Senior 
Colleges

Community 
Colleges

Work 20+ Hours per 
Week 30.3% 30.1%

Attended NYC  
Public High Schools 76.6% 74.1%

Age 25 or Older 27.1% 26.1%
Household Income
 Less than $20,000 32.3% 48.8%
Born Outside U.S. 

Mainland 36.3% 38.0%
Native Language Not 

English 40.4% 47.7%
Ethnicity:
 Black 24.5% 28.5%
 Hispanic 24.8% 39.2%
 Asian 22.5% 15.9%
 White 27.9% 16.0%
 Native American  0.3%  0.4%
Gender:
 Female 56.9% 56.5%
 Male 43.1% 43.5%

Facts & Figures
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